

Date: May 2, 2023

Metric No: 3.1.6

Considering the status of *"Centre of Excellence"* Awarded to Marwadi University and its Departments as recognition by the National agency

- The Education Department, Government of Gujarat vide its gazette notification no. GH/SH/48/COE/102020/459/S dated 4th January, 2022 awarded Marwadi University and its Departments the status of "Centre of Excellence"
- 2. Status of "Centre of Excellence" meant the Institution or the Department in which quality education, path breaking research, innovative teaching methodologies, quality of extension services, high employability and entrepreneurship are imparted.
- 3. Pre-define parameters focusing on infrastructure facilities, student strength and support provided, academic flexibility, examination processes, faculty strength, research, consultancy & extension services, governance structure were evaluated.
- 4. Marwadi University and its below Departments participated in the evaluation processes undertaken by High Level Committee formed by the Education Department, Govt. of Gujarat.

Sr. No.	Department Name
1	Engineering and Technology
2	Management
3	Science
4	Computer Applications
5	Law
6	Pharmacy
7	Physiotherapy
8	Doctoral

5. Said award is valid for a period of three years from the date of publication of the notification in the official gazette.

We would request you to consider the status awarded to Marwadi University and its Department by the Education Department, Government of Gujarat.



Established Under Gujarat Private Universities Act No. 9 of 2016 | Recognized Under Section 2F of UGC Act 1956



Education Department

Government of Gujarat Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar Dated 4th January, 2022

Gujarat Professional Technical Education Colleges or Institutions (Procedure for Declaration of Centre of Excellence) Rules, 2020 No. GH/SH/48/COE/102020/459/S:- In pursuance of the provisions of clause (d) of sub-rule (1) of rule 2 read with clause (b) of sub-rule (1) of rule 4 of the Gujarat Professional Technical Education Colleges or Institutions (Procedure for Declaration of Centre of Excellence) Rules, 2020, the Government of Gujarat hereby, on the recommendation of the High Level Committee, notifies the following Universities, as "Centre of Excellence" for the period of three years from the date of publication of this notification in the Official Gazette.

The status of the Center of Excellence shall be applicable only for the courses as specified in clause (k) of section 2 of the Gujarat Professional Technical Educational Colleges of Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fees) Act, 2007 (Hereinafter referred to as "the said Act") and run by the constituent Institutions of the Universities within the State of Gujarat.

Sr. No.	Name and Address of the Private University	
1.	The Ahmedabad University, Ahmedabad	
2.	The CEPT University, Ahmedabad.	
3.	The Charotar University of Science and Technology, Changa.	
4.	The Dhirubhai Ambani Institute of Information and Communication Technology, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.	
5.	The Marwadi University, Rajkot.	

Table

6. The Nirma University, Ahmedabad
7. The Pandit Deendayal Energy University, Gandhinagar.
The details regarding exemptions from all or any provisions of the said Act sh

The details regarding exemptions from all or any provisions of the said Act shall be notified separately by the Government.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat.

Deputy Secretary to Government

Sd/-